

No. 07-440

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ANDREA MARSH	SETH P. WAXMAN
HARRY WILLIAMS IV	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
TEXAS FAIR DEFENSE	CRAIG GOLDBLATT
PROJECT	DANIELLE SPINELLI
510 South Congress Ave.,	CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
Suite 208	ROBERTO J. GONZALEZ
Austin, TX 78704	MARGARET WILLIAMS SMITH
(512) 637-5220	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
WILLIAM CHRISTIAN	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY,	Washington, D.C. 20006
HEARON & MOODY, P.C.	(202) 663-6000
401 Congress Ave.,	
Suite 2200	
Austin, TX 78701	
(512) 480-5600	

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT ESTABLISHES THAT ROTHGERY’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL ATTACHED FOLLOWING HIS INITIAL AP- PEARANCE BEFORE THE MAGISTRATE .....	14
A. The Sixth Amendment Right To Ap- pointed Counsel Attaches Upon The Commencement Of Adversary Judicial Proceedings .....	14
B. This Court Has Held That Adversary Judicial Proceedings Commence When A Defendant Appears Before A Judge Who Informs Him Of The Accusation Against Him And Commits Him To Custody .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. Rothgery’s Initial Appearance Before The Magistrate Was Functionally Identical To The Proceedings In <i>Brewer And Jackson</i> .....	27
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ PROSECUTORIAL INVOLVEMENT TEST CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	31
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis Cannot Be Squared With <i>Brewer And Jackson</i> .....	32
B. <i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> Does Not Support The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis .....	35
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S TEST IS UNWORKABLE AND THREATENS TO IMPOSE SERIOUS HARDSHIP ON INDIGENT DEFENDANTS .....	38
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Test Requires An Unworkable And Unduly Intrusive Inquiry Into Prosecutors’ Deliberations And Communications .....	38
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Threatens To Cause Serious Harm To Indigent Defendants .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	44
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 329 (Ark. 1996).....	26
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	40
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) .....	30, 41, 43
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	37
<i>Fleming v. Kemp</i> , 837 F.2d 940 (11th Cir. 1988) ....	25, 26
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	30, 43
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	2, 15, 44
<i>In re U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 459 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lomax v. Alabama</i> , 629 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	15, 16, 18, 34, 38
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	34
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>McGee v. Estelle</i> , 625 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) .....	16, 18, 24
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	41
<i>Mitzel v. Tate</i> , 267 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	18
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	17, 19, 36
<i>O’Kelley v. State</i> , 604 S.E.2d 509 (Ga. 2004).....	35, 39
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992) .....	23, 25
<i>People v. Bladel</i> , 365 N.W.2d 56 (Mich. 1984) .....	30, 33
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	14, 15, 16, 19, 36, 42
<i>Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Ross v. State</i> , 326 S.E.2d 194 (Ga. 1985).....	34
<i>State v. Barrow</i> , 359 S.E.2d 844 (W. Va. 1987).....	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 380 N.W.2d 420 (Iowa 1986).....	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 182 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1970).....	21
<i>Stokes v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	15, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Edelin</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	41
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) .....	17, 38
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
Texas Fair Defense Act, 77th Leg., R.S., ch. 906, 2001 Tex. Gen. Laws 906 .....	42
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 1.051 .....	42
art. 14.06 .....	30
art. 15.17 .....	5, 6, 9, 27, 28, 30
art. 16.01 .....	27, 28
art. 16.06 .....	28
art. 16.07 .....	28
art. 16.17 .....	28
art. 17.01 .....	28
art. 17.27 .....	6, 28
Tex. Penal Code § 46.04 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Broun, Kenneth S., et al., <i>McCormick on Evi- dence</i> (6th ed. 2006) .....	25
Butcher, Allan K. & Moore, Michael K., <i>Mut- ing Gideon’s Trumpet: The Crisis in In- digent Criminal Defense In Texas</i> (Sept. 22, 2000) .....	42, 43
Dressler, Joshua, <i>Understanding Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2002) .....	20, 21, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Dripps, Donald A., <i>Constitutional Theory for Criminal Procedure: Dickerson, Miranda, and the Continuing Quest for Broad-But-Shallow</i> , 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	41
Gillespie, Glenn C., <i>Michigan Criminal Law and Procedure</i> (2007).....	23
LaFave, Wayne R., et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
McDonald, William F., et al., <i>Police-Prosecutor Relations in the United States</i> (U.S. Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice 1981).....	36
Tomkovicz, James J., <i>An Adversary System Defense of the Right to Counsel Against Informants: Truth, Fair Play, and the Messiah Doctrine</i> , 22 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	41
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Defense Counsel in Criminal Cases</i> (Nov. 2000).....	44
